                                                                    May 22, 1997

David B. Cosgrove

Rutan & Tucker

611 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400

Post Office Box 92626-1950

Costa Mesa, California  92626-1950

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-109
Dear Mr. Cosgrove:

As General Counsel of the San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District, you are requesting informal assistance regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Is the term "district" applied to the constituent divisions of the San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District or does "district" refer to the jurisdictional boundary of the entire water district?

CONCLUSION
The term “district” is applied to each constituent division of the San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District since each of the seven members of the board of directors is elected separately from each division.

FACTS
The San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District ("water district") is a water conservation district formed and existing under Water Code Sections 74000 et seq.  The water district is composed of seven distinct divisions, and each of the seven directors that constitute the board of directors is elected separately from his or her division.  The San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation District encompasses more than 100,000 residents within its entire jurisdictional boundary.  None of the seven constituent divisions exceeds this threshold.  There are not more than 1,000,000 residents in the jurisdictional boundaries of the water district as a whole.

ANALYSIS
Section 85301 sets contribution limits based on the number of residents in a district.  A person may contribute $100 to a candidate for local office in a district with fewer than 100,000 residents.  (Section 85301(a).)  A person may contribute $250 to a candidate for local office in a district of 100,000 residents or more.  (Section 85301(b).)  Section 85305 establishes restrictions on when contributions may be received, again based on the number of residents in a district.  The voluntary expenditure ceilings set forth in Section 85400(c) for local jurisdictions sets a limit based on the number of residents in the district.  And finally, Section 85402 has contribution limitations for candidates accepting the expenditure ceilings, again based on the number of residents in the district.

The water district encompasses more than 100,000 residents within its entire jurisdictional boundary.  None of the seven constituent divisions exceeds this threshold.  

You stated that each of the seven directors that constitute the board of directors is elected separately from each division of the district.  Therefore, the district is the particular division in which each candidate for director is running.  (Vilardi Advice Letter, No. A-97-086, copy enclosed.)  According to your facts, none of the seven constituent divisions has more than 100,000 residents.  Therefore, the contribution limit applicable to candidates running for a director position in each district is $100.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Jill Stecher

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  





